of Estimate and Apportionment, one shall represent the Board of Aldermen, 
one shall represent the National Society for the Promotion of Industrial Edu-
cation, one shall represent the New York State Department of Labor and one 
the United States Department of Labor. 

"`That the appropriation of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) herein 
made shall be for one year from the date upon which it becomes available, in 
order to insure the completion of the survey and the report thereon within 
twelve (12) months.' 

"—and for the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comptroller be and is 
hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of 
New York to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), re-
deemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue." 
At the meeting of the Board of Aldermen on March 27, 1917, the above resolu- 

ion, upon request of the Survey Committee, was amended so that the time for ex- 
ending the funds was extended to June 30, 1917,

[...]

Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel is hereby authorized and directed to 

institute condemnation proceedings for the acquisition of said lands and premises, 
the assessed valuation of which, with other property, as shown on the books of record 
in the Department of Taxes and Assessments for the year 1917, is eighteen thousand 
dollars ($18,000) ; and be it further 

Resolved, That title to said property shall vest in The City of New York upon 
the day after the entry and filing of the order of the Supreme Court, granting the 
application of The City of New York to condemn said property, as authorized by

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of twelve thousand four hundred and seventy-three 
dollars ($12,473), the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the 
Borough' of Queens for the purpose of relieving dangerous highway conditions 
on Thrall Avenue. 

"All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before De-
cember 31, 1917."

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the. provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of twelve thousand four hundred and seventy- 
three dollars ($12,473), the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of 
the Borough of Queens for the purpose of relieving dangerous highway condi-
tions on Thrall avenue.- 

"All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before De-
cember 31, 1917."